ORDINANCE NO. 2002 - 3Å **TOWN OF BARGERSVILLE, INDIANA**

AN ORDINANCE ENACTING STORM WATER UTILITY RATES

WHEREAS, the Town of Bargersville, Indiana, created a Department of Storm Water Management (the "Department") in Ordinance No. 2000-9, to provide for the collection and disposal of storm and surface water in the Town of Bargersville, Indiana, and the Department is controlled by a Board of Directors (the "Board"); and

WHEREAS, the Board has introduced its Resolution 2002-1 to determine the initial rates and charges (the "storm water utility fee") which should be established at this time and has requested that the Town Council adopt such rates and charges,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Bargersville, Indiana, as follows:

 The schedule of rates and charges recommended by the Board and set forth in its Resolution 2002-1, a copy of which is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby adopted.

2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption.

PASSED by the Town Council of the Town of Bargersville, Indiana, this 8th day of April, 2002.

> TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BARGERSVILLE, INDIANA

Charlotte Jyo Rusself Skaggs

ATTES ush Clerk-Treasurer